We utilize a sensitivity analysis to assess our market risk associated with changes in interest rates. This sensitivity analysis attempts to assess the potential impact to earnings based on hypothetical changes
in interest rates.

The fair value of certain of our outstanding mortgage loans and related liabilities, MSR, and certain investments are valued utilizing a discounted cash flow analysis. The primary assumptions we utilize in
these models include prepayment speeds, market discount rates, and credit default rates.

Our total market risk is impacted by a variety of other factors including market spreads and the liquidity of the markets. There are certain limitations inherent in the sensitivity analysis presented, including
the necessity to conduct the analysis based on a single point in time.

The sensitivities presented are hypothetical and should be evaluated with care. The effect on fair value of a 25 bps variation in assumptions generally cannot be determined because the relationship of the
change in assumptions to the fair value may not be linear. Additionally, the impact of a variation in a particular assumption on the fair value is calculated while holding other assumptions constant. In
reality, changes in one factor may lead to changes in other factors, which could impact the above hypothetical effects. The table below is presented in thousands.

107

December 31, 2022
Down 25 bps Up 25 bps

(in thousands)
Increase (decrease) in assets
Reverse mortgage loans held for investment, subject to HMBS related obligations $ 22,361  $ (22,370)
Mortgage loans held for investment, subject to nonrecourse debt:

Reverse mortgage loans 99,535  (98,119)
Fix & flip mortgage loans 508  (506)
Agricultural loans 129  (129)

Mortgage loans held for investment:
Reverse mortgage loans 9,462  (9,440)
Fix & flip mortgage loans 315  (314)

Mortgage loans held for sale:
Residential mortgage loans 350  (398)
SRL 178  (175)
Portfolio 116  (115)

MSR (1,439) 1,540
Other assets 332  (332)
Derivative assets:

IRLCs and LPCs 595  (677)
Forward MBS and TBAs (941) 1,057
Interest rate swaps and futures contracts (12,095) 12,095

Total assets $ 119,406  $ (117,883)

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
HMBS related obligation $ 19,956  $ (19,967)
Nonrecourse debt 71,284  (77,277)
Derivative liabilities:

IRLCs and LPCs (5,395) 5,699
Forward MBS and TBAs 41  (35)

Total liabilities $ 85,886  $ (91,580)

108

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

109

Index to Consolidated Financial Statements:
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (BDO USA, LLP, Philadelphia, PA PCAOB ID#243) 111
Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 115
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Successor year ended December 31, 2022 and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and the Predecessor three months ended March 31,
2021 and year ended December 31, 2020 117
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Successor year ended December 31, 2022 and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and the Predecessor three
months ended March 31, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020 118
Consolidated Statements of Equity for the Successor year ended December 31, 2022 and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and the Predecessor three months ended March 31,
2021 and year ended December 31, 2020 119
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Successor year ended December 31, 2022 and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and the Predecessor three months ended March
31, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020 122
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 124

110

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Shareholders and Board of Directors
Finance of America Companies Inc.
Plano, Texas

Opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of financial condition of Finance of America Companies Inc. and Subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the related
consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income (loss), equity, and cash flows for year ended December 31, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 (“Successor”),